
#coopscrutiny

CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD

Wednesday 23 September 2015
4.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair, in the Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Bowyer (substitute for Councillor James), Mrs Bowyer, 
Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, Storer, Jon Taylor and Kate Taylor.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer
T 01752 304022
E helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 15 September 2015

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD

AGENDA

PART 1 – PUBLIC MEETING

1. APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Co-operative Scrutiny Board 
Members.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 August 2015.

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. WORK PROGRAMMES  (Pages 11 - 20)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be asked to consider and approve the work 
programmes for each panel and receive a progress update from each Chair.

5.1 Decisions Taken Under Delegated Authority

The Board, will receive notification of the decisions taken under delegated authority with 
the Board’s Lead Officer in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair.

6. TRACKING DECISIONS  (Pages 21 - 26)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will monitor the progress of its previous decisions.

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE 
BUSINESS  

(Pages 27 - 28)

To receive new items from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Private Business with 
a view to identifying items for scrutiny.



8. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  (Pages 29 - 38)

The Board will receive a report on the Transformation Programme.

9. CALL-INS  

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be advised of any executive decisions that have 
been called in.

10. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be advised of executive decisions that have been 
deemed urgent with the agreement of the Chair (if any).

11. RECOMMENDATIONS  

To receive and consider recommendations from Panels, Cabinet and Council.

12. CO-OPERATIVE REVIEW(S)  (Pages 39 - 46)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be asked to consider the Living Street Co-operative 
Review undertaken by the Working Plymouth Panel.

13. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it/they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000.

PART II (PRIVATE MEETING)

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE
that under the law, the Board is entitled to consider certain items in private. Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.

NIL.





Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 19 August 2015

Co-operative Scrutiny Board

Wednesday 19 August 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Sam Davey, Ken Foster (substitute for 
Councillor Ricketts), Hendy (substitute for Councillor Murphy), Jordan, Storer and 
Kate Taylor.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Murphy and Ricketts.

Also in attendance: Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and 
Change), Ben Chilcott (Chief Finance Officer (CCG’s Western Locality), Marion 
Fanthorpe (Interim Assistant Director for HR and OD), Ross Jago (Performance 
and Research Officer), Alan Knott (Performance and Research Officer), Guy 
Marshall (Senior Finance Analyst), David Northey (Head of Corporate Strategy), 
Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader), Chris Randall (Head of Finance Operations), 
Jane Stephenson (Head of HR), Alison Ward (Senior Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships Officer) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.55 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

17. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct in relation to items under consideration at this meeting.

18. MINUTES  

The Board agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2015 are 
confirmed as a correct record.

19. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business to consider.

20. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  

The Chair advised that –



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 19 August 2015

(a) there were no Panel work programmes to consider, as there had 
been no meetings of the Panels since the last Board meeting on 29 
July 2015, at which the work programmes had been agreed;

 
(b) following the recent TAG meeting it had been agreed that the 

information relating to the Transformation Programme (including 
the risk log, benefits profile and the merge of the CCO and POD 
programmes) would be submitted to the September/October Board 
meeting.

 
Councillor Bowie considered that August would have been a good time to meet with 
the City’s MPs whilst they were on summer recess.  The Lead Officer advised that 
this matter would be followed up.

The Board agreed its work programme subject to the inclusion of the 
Transformation Programme information being included on the agenda for the 
September/October 2015 meeting.

21. Decisions Taken Under Delegated Authority  

There were no decisions taken under delegated authority to consider.

22. TRACKING DECISIONS  

The Board considered its schedule of decisions and noted the latest position.

The Chair advised that the coach station and car park at Mayflower Street contained 
within the forward plan of key decisions and private business (minute 10 refers) 
related to the award of the contract and as such it was not normal practice to 
scrutinise the award of contracts.

Councillor Kate Taylor reported that she had not received the information 
requested relating to the percentage of bad debt which had been written off that was 
attributable to customers (eg council tax). The Lead Officer advised that a response 
had been sought but this matter would be followed up.

23. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS  

The Board considered the following executive decisions in the Forward Plan which 
were scheduled to be discussed at Cabinet between September – December 2015 –

● review and prioritisation of the capital programme;
● retender of education home to school transport contracts;
● integrated health and wellbeing programme phase 2;
● community  domiciliary care services contract award;
● review of the Corporate plan 2013/14 – 2016/17;
● medium term financial strategy;
● Plymouth coach station sand car park at Mayflower Street.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 19 August 2015

The Chair advised that as per the tracking decisions the Plymouth coach station and 
car park at Mayflower Street related to the award of contract and as such, it was not 
normal practice to scrutinise the award of contracts.

24. SCRUTINY ABSENCE REPORT  

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Smith), the Strategic Director for Transformation 
and Change (Lesa Annear), the Interim Assistant Director for HR and OD (Marion 
Fanthorpe) and the Head of HR (Jane Stephenson) presented the scrutiny absence 
report which highlighted the following key areas –

(a) employee absence was actively monitored and interventions were in 
place to support managers in the prevention of days lost due to 
sickness, with an emphasis on stress related absence;

 
(b) the impact of sickness on the available working days during the last 

12 months was 3.41%;

(c)
 

the overall target for the Council was an average of 8.49 full time 
equivalent (FTE) days; the actual average per FTE days lost to 
sickness was 8.05 FTE days;

 
(d)
 

the average days lost in the public sector (local authorities) for 
sickness absence was 8.7 FTE days; the authority had set a target 
below the average and proactively managed employee wellbeing 
initiatives Council wide;

(e) the leading causes of sickness were reported to be stress, 
depression, psychological followed by musculoskeletal problems;

(f) the Council actively managed staff who were off work due to 
sickness on a day to day basis through its capability policy and 
procedures; this included Return to Work interviews and Wellbeing 
meetings;

(g) sickness absence data was regularly reviewed by managers and 
Assistant Directors on a monthly basis;  HR Advisors also reviewed 
the top 100 cases each month directly with the relevant line 
manager to ensure the appropriate action was being taken;

(h) Counci
[...]
d the Plymouth Integrated Fund) continue to be 
considered by the Board as part of the Corporate monitoring 
reports.

The Board noted the report.

The Chair thanked the officers for attending the meeting.

28. CALL-INS  

There were no call ins to consider.

29. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  

There were no urgent executive decision to consider.

30. RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Board considered and agreed the recommendations from the Your Plymouth 
Panel relating to –

(1) the appointment of a co-opted representative (minute 6 refers);
 

(2) the customer services transformation programme update (minute 7 
refers);

(3) unauthorised encampments update (minute 8 refers).

31. CO-OPERATIVE REVIEW(S)  

There were no co-operative reviews to consider.

32. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business to consider.



AMBITIOUS PLYMOUTH
DRAFT
Work Programme 2015 - 2016

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance and is subject to approval at the Cooperative Scrutiny Board.

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Lynn Young, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 304163.

Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Purpose of the agenda item Reason for 
consideration

Responsible 
Officer

SEND framework 2015-
2018

Jo Siney

6.7.15 Children’s Social Care 
Improvement Plan

Alison Botham

Work of Sports 
Development Unit

Louise Kelley/Pete 
Aley

7.9.15 Changes resulting from 
Adoption Bill

Anne Osborne

Education Paper with 
Plymouth Learning 
Partnership

John Searson/David 
Maddison

19.10.15 
Corporate Performance 
Report –
K14, K15
K19, K45, K27a/b

Co-operative Scrutiny Board 
recommendation (19.8.15)

Judith 
Harwood/Alison 
Botham

Children’s Social Care 
Improvement Plan

Alison Botham

7.12.15 Department Budgets pre 
Budget Scrutiny

Judith 
Harwood/Al
[...]
y areas of concern (if any) Andrew Hardingham 
(Assistant Director for 
Finance)

Scrutiny Absence  
Report

To identify areas of concern (if any) Marion Fanthorpe 
(Interim Assistant 
Director for HR and 
OD)

9 
September 
2015

Strengthening the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Function – Open Space 
Event (What’s the 
Point of Scrutiny)

Review to be undertaken to identify 
where changes to the scrutiny function 
may enhance the process of open, 
transparent and democratic decision 
making.

Ross Jago (Lead Officer)

23.09.2015

Transformation 
Programme

To identify areas of concern (if any) Les Allen
(Head of Portfolio 
Office)



Date of 
meeting

Agenda item Purpose of the agenda item Reason for 
consideration

Responsible Officer

7 and 14 
October 
2015

Strengthening the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Function – Training 
Rights and 
Responsibilities and the 
21st Century 
Councillor and 
Scrutiny Support 
Arrangements

Review to be undertaken to identify 
where changes to the scrutiny function 
may enhance the process of open, 
transparent and democratic decision 
making.

Ross Jago
(Lead Officer)

Plymouth Integrated  
Fund Risk Register

To identify areas of concerns (if any) To monitor the risks 
of the Plymouth 
Integrated Fund

Andrew Hardingham 
(Assistant Director for 
Finance)

Strengthening the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Function – Co-
operative Review 
Report

To approve the Co-operative Review 
report.

Review to be 
undertaken to identify 
where changes to the 
scrutiny function may 
enhance the process of 
open, transparent and 
democratic decision 
making

Ross Jago (Lead Officer)

Budget Scrutiny 
2016/17 

To agree the format of this process Ross Jago
(Lead Officer)

21.10.2015

Transformation 
Programme

To identify areas of concerns (if any) Les Allen (Head of 
Portfolio Office)/Andrew 
Hardingham (Assistant 
Director for Finance)

Corporate Finance 
Monitoring Quarter 2

To identify areas of concerns (if any) Andrew Hardingham
(Assistant Director for 
Fi
[...]
eport 2014/15 quarter four 
and 2015/16 quarter one to be provided to the Board 
with the exception report at the next meeting.

2. key actions and performance indicators will be 
considered within the next available cycle of Panel 
planning meetings  and outcome leads identified in the 
plan will need to attend and provide Panels with the 
following information –

 current action plan to deliver key actions;
 resources used/required to undertaken activity;
 key milestones and deadlines;
 progress toward outcome as illustrated by 

indicator.

Progress: The information has been sent to the 
relevant officers for their action.

Completed

Date: August 2015

Officer: Ross Jago (Lead Officer)

19.08.2015

Draft Capital and 
Revenue 
Monitoring Report 
2015/16 0 Quarter 
1

Minute 26

The Board agreed that –

1. highlighted pressures in the People directorate are 
considered  by the Ambitious Plymouth Panel and 
Caring Plymouth Panel dependant on their terms of 
reference;

2. request that monitoring report identifies funding 
sources for capital programme projects.

Progress: The information has been sent to the 
relevant officer(s) for their action.

Completed 



Tracking Decisions – 11 March 2015

Date: August 2015

Officer: Ross Jago (Lead Officer)

19.08.2015

NHS NEW Devon 
CCG Western 
Locality Finance 
Report Mont 3 
2015/16 (including 
the Plymouth 
Integrated Fund 
(PIF))

Minute 27

The Board agreed that –

1. section one of the report (locality managed contracts- 
is considered by the Caring Plymouth Panel;

2. sections two and three of the report (GP registered 
population based expenditure and the Plymouth 
Integrated Fun) continue to be considered by the 
Board as part of the corporate monitoring reports.

Progress: This information has been sent to the 
relevant officer(s) for their action.

Completed

Date: August 2015

Officer: Ross Jago (Lead Officer)

19.08.2015

Recommendations

Minute 30

The Board considered and agreed the recommendations from 
t
[...]
erge

Merge of Co-operative Centre of Operations (CCO) Programme with 
People and Organisational Development Programme
Co-operative Scrutiny Panel, 23 September 2015
Programme Manager:  Matthew Fairclough-Kay



People and Organisation 
Development Programme -
Current Approach

§ The programme approach is presented here to show its slimmer 
structure, the focus on benefit, and the connection to the original 
aims. Likewise, it shows that elements common across projects 
will be captured and exploited. 

2

§ Projects are already working closely together to ensure that the 
transformation process is carried out in parallel across the 
programme to produce a common target operating model design 
and delivery. 

§ This approach will ensure maximum synergies are found and that 
efficiencies are driven out in the future state.



Back to the Principles

It is important to note that the merge of CCO into P&OD has not altered the aims of the CCO 
Programme:

§ Corporate Function Transformation: To establish a Strategic Centre that uses the co-
operative principals to direct the organisation, deciding what to deliver and how to do it and 
ensures value is delivered. Organisational decision making and activity will be intelligence led and 
co-ordinated. The Strategic Centre will provide the framework for how we engage our 

3

co-ordinated. The Strategic Centre will provide the framework for how we engage our 
communities (consumers and citizens).

§ Delivery Management Transformation: To establish the capability to commission services 
more strategically and manage service delivery through partners, and supporting co-operative 
partnerships (e.g. social enterprises, co-operatives, mutual, joint ventures and local authority 
trading companies). 

§ Support Service Transformation: To establish new delivery models for Corporate and 
Support Services that deliver against the organisational requirements using the most appropriate 
vehicles (based on robust business cases).



However…

By focusing on financial benefits, realisation of the overall vision will be delayed. This is seen as 
acceptable in the face of a clear need to focus on cash savings, which will give space to answer 
the bigger questions

The way in which the aims will be delivered is by:
§ Establishing improved services to support and facilitate a broad range of activities, but notably:

n decision making (‘Advise and Enable’ services) – Now moved to Assistant Chief Executive Office where work will 

4

n decision making (‘Advise and Enable’ services) – Now moved to Assistant Chief Executive Office where work will 
continue with resource from T&C

n the planning, design and implementation of change (‘Evolve’ services) – Now moved to Portfolio Office where work is 
nearing completion

n to assure the Council that services being delivered by or for it meet the legal, performance and quality targets that the 
Council has set (‘Assure’ services) – On hold to focus on stopping/selling fraud related services

n the procurement, commissioning and management of externally provided delivery services ( ‘Service Integration and 
Management’ (SIM) services) – Ongoing in programme and on target for savings allocation

§ Applying these improved services to the existing corporate service areas (eg HR, Finance, Business 
Support) in service reviews to understand how the corporate services are delivered now and to 
identify opportunities for delivering increased value for money. – Ongoing and now a clear 
focus area. Business Support review on hold, although savings still to be made in year 
within directorates



The People and Organisation 
Development Programme Now

The new P&OD programme is 
aligned to the CCO Blueprint to 
enable it’s outcomes and those of 
the original P&OD programme: 
• Transformation of corporate and support services 
to be more efficient and effective. 
• Improved internal tools and processes to ensure 
the services we buy or contract are consistently 
managed.

5

managed.
• Decision makers have easier access to the right 
expertise, advice and support.
• An organisation fit for the future.
• Assurance functions within the organisation to 
work better together and provide accurate 
information, clear ownership and accountability.
• Maximised assets that meet the need of the 
Council.
• A workforce that has the right skills and people in 
place for today and tomorrow.

Grey Boxes: Business Support 
Review on hold, savings being 
sort from directorates.
AI closing in Oct and projects 
moving across to Asset /FM 
Project



A Coherent Shared Model Across 
Corporate Services to Achieve 
Savings Synergy 

Strategic; 
policy; 
business 
partners; 

This is the Ulrich Model, it is being 
used in both HR and 
Finance Transformation
Projects to ensure that 
synergies are captured 

Likewise, the service review 
methodology on the next slide
is being used in both projects 
to ensure that each project is 
process aligned…

6

Self service & automation

Customer contact and transactional 
processing

Specialist advice 
and services

partners; 
client function

synergies are captured 
across project 
boundaries. EG: A 
transaction 
centre that 
functions 
across  
PCC

process aligned…



Business Review Stages –
A Coherent Shared Approach

Pre – Project Project Post – Project

Transformation Project Management Method

Service Review Method

Define Design Develop DeliverMandate

7

Service Review Method

Service Review Stage Activities
Management briefings
Staff briefings
Trade Union briefing
Member briefing
Change readiness 
assessment

Data capture
Sitting with staff (process 
mapping)
Customer surveys
Staff surveys
Stakeholder interviews

Management workshops 
and briefings
Staff workshops and 
briefings
Trade Union briefings
Identified opportunities, 
problems or 
improvements shared
Benchmark comparisons

Staff workshops (to be 
process design)
Staff briefings
Trade Union briefings
Management briefings
Member briefings
Partner brie
[...]
phy and Storer.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Martin Leaves.  

Also in attendance: Paul Anderson (Accounts Manager – Amey), Victoria Hutchins 
(Watchman in Chief – Amey), Gill Peele (Lead Officer), Helen Rickman (Democratic 
Support Officer), Daniel Sharpe (Planner – Amey) and Adrian Trim (Heads of Highways, 
PARKING AND 

The meeting started at 1.30 pm and finished at 3.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they 
may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these 
minutes have been amended.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.

2. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

3. CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY REVIEW - LIVING STREETS  

(i) Background Information  

Adrian Trim (Head of Highways, Parking and Marine Services), Daniel 
Sharpe (Planner - Amey), Victoria Hutchins (Watchman in Chief - 
Amey) and Paul Anderson (Accounts Manager – Amey) provided 
Members with a brief overview of the Living Streets Programme. 

Members were advised that – 

(a) the Living Streets programme was started in 2013 as a pilot 
project to give Ward Councillors greater involvement in local 
highways improvements; funding relating to general 
neighbourhood schemes, safer school journeys and disabled 
driver parking spaces was previously managed by officers of the 
Council however it was considered that Members had a better 
awareness of work required relating to the schemes in their 
own wards. The budget was ring-fenced aimed at highways 



Scrutiny - Cooperative Scrutiny Reviews Wednesday 2 September 2015

work involving safety, sustainable travel and quality of life 
interventions;

(b) the Living Streets budget was shared equally with each ward 
being allocated £4000; the safer school journeys funding was 
added to the Living Streets money and was allocated based on 
the size 

Minutes of the meeting


Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 23 September 2015

Co-operative Scrutiny Board

Wednesday 23 September 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Bowyer (substitute for Councillor James), Sam 
Davey, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, Storer and Kate Taylor.

Apology for absence: Councillor James.

Also in attendance: Les Allen (Head of Portfolio Office), Matthew Fairclough-Kay 
(Transformation Programme Manager), Ross Jago (Performance and Research 
Officer), Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Transformation and 
Customer Services) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

33. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

The Board agreed to appoint Councillor Mrs Bowyer as Chair Vice for this particular 
meeting.

34. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct in relation to items under consideration at this meeting.

35. MINUTES  

The Board agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2015 are 
confirmed as a correct record.

36. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

37. WORK PROGRAMMES  

The Chair reminded the Chairs that the Panels had been tasked to scrutinise the key 
actions and performance indicators from the Corporate Plan, on behalf of the Board.  
The Board needed to be able to proactively monitor these items and would only be 
able to do so if they had been robustly challenged.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 23 September 2015

The Board agreed its work programme together with the work programmes for the 
Ambitious Plymouth Panel and the Working Plymouth Panel.

38. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  

The Chair reported the Working Plymouth Panel had requested an additional 
business meeting to scrutinise the History Centre, prior to this matter being 
considered at Cabinet on 13 October 2015. 

The additional business meeting (scheduled to be held on 30 September 2015) had 
been agreed under delegated authority by the Lead Officer in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair.

The Board noted the decision.

39. TRACKING DECISIONS  

The Board considered its schedule of decisions and noted the latest position.

40. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS  

The Board considered the key executive decisions contained within the Forward 
plan which were due to be discussed at by Cabinet between October 2015 and 
January 2016.  Three new items had been included in the plan, as follows -

● Plymouth History Centre;
● integrated commissioning strategies;
● children’s residential placement contract award.

The Chair advised that the Plymouth History Centre was already being scrutinised 
by the Working Plymouth Panel, the integrated commissioning strategies had been 
scrutinised by the Caring Plymouth Panel and as was normal practice the Board did 
not scrutinise contract awards.

41. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Transformation and Change), Les Allen 
(Head of Portfolio Office) and Matthew Fairclough-Kay (Transformation Programme 
Manager) presented the merge of Co-operative Centre of Operations and the 
People and Organisation Development transformation programmes which 
highlighted the following key areas –

(a) an opportunity had arisen to merge the Co-operative Centre of 
Operations (CCO) and the People and Organisation Development 
(P&OD) programmes; the programme had a slimmer structure and 
had been re-focused on the benefits;

 



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 23 September 2015

(b) projects were already working closely together to ensure that the 
transformation process was carried out in parallel across the 
programme to produce a common target operating model design 
and delivery;

(c)
 

the adopted approach would ensure maximum synergies were 
found and that efficiencies were driven out in the future;

(d) the merge of both the programmes had not altered the aims of the 
Co-operative Centre of Operations programme which included -

● corporate function transformation;
● delivery  management transformation;
● Support service transformation;

(e)
 

by focusing on the financial benefits, the realisation of the overall 
vision would be delayed; this delay was acceptable as there was a 
need to focus on the cash savings;

(f) the aims would be delivered through the establishment of improved 
services which would support and facilitate a broad range of 
activities;

(g) the new People and Organisation Development programme had 
been aligned to the Co-operative Centre of Operations’ blueprint 
to enable the original outcomes;

(h) the ‘Ulrich’ model had been used for both the HR and Finance 
projects, to ensure the synergies were captured across the project 
boundaries;

(i) the scope of the programme included –

● Human Resources and workforce delivery;
● Finance;
● Business Support;
● Assure;
● Advise and Enable;
● Asset and Facility Management;
● Accommodation and infrastructure;
● Service Integration Management
● Smart working;

(j) following the merge of the programmes, the annual resource cost 
would reduce by £298,025 from 2015/16 to 2015/17.

In response to questions raised by Members, it was reported that –



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 23 September 2015

(k) officers were confident that the re-focus of the former Co-
operative Centre of Operations (CCO) would improve and deliver 
the original principles of the programme, although the challenges 
arising from these work streams could not be under estimated;

 
(l) the consequence of merging the two programmes had led to a delay 

in some of the projects however, this would not result in them 
being more expensive;

(m)
 

there had been a slight delay in progressing the HR and Workforce 
Development project; the focus of the project was to enable HR 
services to be fit for purpose prior to considering partnering and/or 
selling its services; work would need to be undertaken to 
understand the cost base and the type of services that could be 
offered;

 
(n)
 

the ‘Ulrich’ model (contained in the report) best described the 
Council’s future structure; more services would be provided 
through self-service and automation, with fewer staff being required 
for customer contact and transactional processing, specialist advice 
and services and strategic policy, business partners and client 
function;

(o) customers would already be aware of the transformed services that 
the Council provided; the introduction of the 1st Stop Shop and the 
delivery of more services through libraries across the City were 
two examples; work was already underway to relocate the central 
library to Taylor Maxwell House; services were already being 
delivered in a different way through Delt Shared Services Ltd and 
CATER.ed;

(p) in order to achieve the programme savings, the number of staff 
would need to be significantly reduced; individuals would be 
supported through this process by using the career transition 
scheme which would provide support, access to training, interview 
and CV skills; the enhanced voluntary redundancy scheme had also 
been offered to staff undergoing service reviews;

(q) the new People and Organisation Development programme would 
focus on a number of outcomes which included an organisation fit 
for purpose,  transformation of corporate and support services to 
be more efficient and effective, improved internal tools and 
processes to ensure the services the Council buys or contracts 
were consistently managed and a workforce that had the right skills 
and people in place;

(r) the non-financial benefits of the merged programmes remained the 
same;



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 23 September 2015

(s) currently the ratio of desks to staff varied across the authority; it 
was the aim to introduce a ratio of seven desks per 10 members of 
staff;

(t) the information detailed within the report on the improved 
processing times for new housing benefit claims related to April – 
August 2015; it was considered that the information provided to the 
Audit Committee of the worsening position related to 2014/15;

(u) smart working would represent a cultural shift in managing staff 
however, there was scope, depending on working patterns to be 
able to facilitate more people working at home; the Council was 
currently engaging with other authorities, who had gone through a 
similar process, to draft a model that best fitted the Council’s 
needs;

(v) it was considered that it would be more beneficial to invite the 
Operations Director of Delt Shared Services Ltd to a future 
meeting of the Board, as he would be able to provide more detailed 
responses.

The Board agreed –

(1) to receive –

● an update report on the progress of the merged People and 
Organisation Development (P&OD) programme at its meeting 
scheduled for March 2016;

● a progress report on the former Co-operative Centre of 
Operations (CCO) projects following a re-focus, to a future 
meeting;

● a report on Delt Shared Services Ltd (detailing the delivery of 
its existing customers’ requirements and the progress made in 
growing the business);

● information on the costs, benefits and milestones of the 
transformation programme at a future meeting;

(2)
 

to invite the newly appointed Assistant Director for HR and OD to 
a future meeting of the Board, in order to scrutinise HR smart 
working policies/strategies.

The Chair thanked officers for attending the meeting.

42. CALL-INS  

There were no call-ins to consider.

43. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  

There were no urgent executive decisions to consider.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 23 September 2015

44. RECOMMENDATIONS  

There were no recommendations to consider.

45. CO-OPERATIVE REVIEW(S)  

Councillor Ricketts (Chair of the Working Plymouth Panel) presented the report on 
the Co-operative Scrutiny Review on the Living Streets Programme; the review had 
taken place over one session at which Members had robustly challenged the 
Programme.  The review had also received good media coverage.

The Board agreed to recommend approval for Cabinet to consider paragraphs 4(d) 
to (q) contained within the report.

46. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business to consider.


